[No. 28, A.]

[Published March 5, 1878.]

CHAPTER 60.

AN ACT to legalize a certain order of the board of supervisors of the county of Juneau.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Act legalized.

Section 1. Section twenty-seven of the order passed at the annual session of the board of supervisors of the county of Juneau, in this state, held on the thirteenth day of November, A. D. 1877, is hereby legalized and declared binding in all respects. Said section twenty-seven reads as follows, to wit: "That the proceeds of the sale of all lands now deeded to the county, or which shall become subject to tax deeds, in the town of Necedah, previous to the time fixed for the completion of the bridge, as hereinafter provided, shall be held by the county treasurer as a separate fund, and paid over annually to the said town of Necedah, to aid in the construction of a bridge over the Wisconsin river at some point between Pete-en-Well rock and the mouth of the Big Roche-a-Cris river: provided, that the construction of said bridge shall be commenced within one year from the first day of January next, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine, and completed within two years from that date."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1878.

[No. 182, A.]

[Published March 5, 1878.]

CHAPTER 61.

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Charles Naffz, a notary public of Sauk county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts legalized.

SECTION 1. The official acts of Charles Naffz, notary public in Sauk county, are hereby declared to be lawful, notwithstanding any intermission between the dates of the expiration of any former commission and a subsequent commission.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 1, 1878.

[No. 83, A.]

[Published March 5. 1878.]

CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT relating to the reduction of the price of swamp and overflowed lands in Monroe county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows.

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and uni- Authority of versity lands are hereby authorized in their discretion commissioners. to reduce the price of all swamp and overflowed lands now owned by the state in Monroe county, and that have not been once sold, and all such lands that have been once sold and forfeited to the state and are now held by the state, to the uniform price of fifty cents per acre, with the amounts of unpaid taxes added to the price of such lands sold as aforesaid: provided, that the above reduction shall not apply to any of said lands now under contract, and which may hereafter become forfeited to the state, until the expiration of two years after such forfeiture.

This actshall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1878.

[No. 305, A.]

[Published March 5, 1878.]

CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter three hundred and eleven, of the private and local law of 1862, entitled "An act to fix the salary of the clerk of the circuit and county courts for the county of Milwaukee."

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section one of chapter three hundred Amendment. and eleven, of the private and local laws of 1862, entitled "An act to fix the salary of the clerk of the circuit and county courts for the county of Milwaukee,"